There are clearly defined objectives and principles for managing financial risk, with policies, parameters and procedures covering the
specific areas of funding, banking relationships, interest rate exposures and cash management. The Company’s treasury and risk
management functions are responsible for implementing the policies and providing a centralised service to the Company for
identifying, evaluating and monitoring financial risks.

a) Foreign currency exchange risk

Foreign exchange risks arise from future transactions and cash flows and from recognized monetary assets and liabilities that are not
denominated in the functional currency of the Company’s operations.

The exposure to exchange rate movements in significant future transactions and cash flows is managed by using foreign currency
forward contracts and options. These financial instruments have not been designated in a hedge relationship. No speculative
positions are entered into by the Company.

Foreign currency exchange rate sensitivity

If the Canadian dollar strengthened or weakened by 5% relative to the U.S. dollar and all other variables, in particular interest rates
remain constant, the impact on net income and equity would be as follows:

 December 31,
 2020  2019

U.S. Dollar Forwards
Favorable 5% change .....   $ 3,936   $ 2,720
Unfavorable 5% change .....  (3,936) (2,720)

The movement is a result of a change in the fair value of U.S. dollar forward contracts and options.

The impact of translating the net assets of the Company’s U.S. operations into Canadian dollars is excluded from this sensitivity
analysis.

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will be affected by changes in market interest rates. At
December 31, 2020, the Company has insignificant exposure to changes to market interest rates that relate to the $60.0 million
(2019 – $60.0 million) drawn on the Company’s Revolving Credit Facility.